comprehensive DRM plans. By leveraging local partnerships and government initiatives aimed at disaster resilience, schools can 

improve their readiness and response capabilities. 

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

3.1Population and Sample  

The study participants were the five hundred seven ( 507) school administrators of the seven (7) Department of 

Education, Region X-Northern Mindanao. The respondents of the study determined using stratified random sampling with 

proportional allocation, in which the study selected a proportionate number of respondents from each division to form a sample in